

117 East Columbus Avenue Suite 100 · Bellefontaine, Oh 43311 commissioners@logancountyohio.gov (office) 937-599-7283 · (fax) 937-599-7268

Michael E. Yoder • Greg A. Fitzpatrick Joe M. Antram •

David Henry, County Administrator david.henry@logancountyohio.gov 937-292-4008

ddoss@logancountyohio.gov 937-599-7284

DeDe Doss, Clerk Administrator Jenny Richardson, Human Resources Director jrichardson@logancountyohio.gov 937-599-7280

Resolution No. 26-25

The Logan County Board of Commissioners met in regular open session on this date of January 30, 2025 with full board present.

Mr. Joe Antram moved that the following resolution be adopted:

ACCEPT ALL BIDS 2025 CONCRETE PRODUCTS- LOGAN COUNTY ENGINEER RE:

WHEREAS, bids were received January 23, 2025, for concrete products, and

WHEREAS, bid was received from Ohio Ready Mix, and

WHEREAS, all bids have been reviewed by the Logan County Engineer and a recommendation to accept all bids.

THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Logan County Board of Commissioners to accept all bids received from Ohio Ready Mix and authorize the Logan County Engineer to purchase necessary products from each of the suppliers based upon cost, length of haul to job site and availability of material at the time of project requirement.

Mr. Greg Fitzpatrick seconded the motion.

Roll call resulted as follows:

Mr. Michael E. Yode, President

Mr. Joe Antram, Vice President

I, De De Doss, Clerk/Administrator, hereby certify this to be a true copy of the proceedings as taken from the minutes of the meeting of the Logan County Commissioners on this date of January 30, 2025.

De De Doss, Administrative Clerk

OFFICE OF THE LOGAN COUNTY ENGINEER P.O. BOX 427 1991 COUNTY ROAD 13 BELLEFONTAINE, OH 43311

www.lceo.us

Received

JAN 28 2025

Logan County Commissioners

SCOTT C. COLEMAN, P.E., P.S. LOGAN COUNTY ENGINEER

Telephone: (937) 592-2791

Fax: (937) 599-2658

January 27, 2025

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF LOGAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

The Honorable Board of Logan County Commissioners 117 E. Columbus Avenue, Suite 100 Bellefontaine, OH 43311

DATED

MOTION_____

Re:

Concrete Products Bids for 2025 January 23, 2025 at 11:30 A.M.

Gentlemen:

Attached is a tabulation of bids received by your honorable board on January 23, 2025 for concrete products to be used by the Highway and Bridge Departments during 2025.

I recommend that your honorable board adopt a resolution authorizing our department to purchase necessary products from suppliers based upon cost, length of haul to job site and availability of material at the time of project requirement.

In accordance with ORC 9.24, we have checked the Auditor of State's Unresolved Findings for Recovery Database and the federal system for awards management. None of the bidders were listed and we have retained the certified search confirmation pages in the project file.

Respectfully submitted,

Scott C. Coleman, P.E., P.S. Logan County Engineer

SCC/sj

Attachment

COMPETITIVE BIDDER'S PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX AFFIDAVIT LOGAN COUNTY, OHIO (R.C. 5719.042)

STATE OF OHIO:		, 01110 (1110)	
: ss: LOGAN COUNTY:			
The undersigned, being du or with Logan County, Ohi	* *		itive bidder doing business in,
He is a sole propri	etorship doing business u	under his own name.	
He is a sole proprie	etorship doing business u	under the name of	
He is a general par	tner of the partnership k	nown as	
He is a duly author	rized officer of the corpo	ration named <u>OH</u> I	TO REMOY MEX DIC
The business address of the	e bidder is 9016	ST. RT. 117	HUIXTSUFLLE
UltE0 4332	Y ; Telephone	937-686-4	3/3
The undersigned further sa	ys that the bidder at the	time of submitting his	or its bid:
Was not charged w	vith any delinquent perso	onal taxes in Logan Co	unty, Ohio.
Was charged with	delinquent personal prop	perty taxes as follows:	
YEAR	AMOUNT	PENALTY	INTEREST
20	\$	\$	\$
20	\$	\$	\$
20	\$	\$	\$
\mathbb{Q}	u		

Title: PRESEDENT

STATE OF OHIO:				
: ss: LOGAN COUNTY:				
Before me, a notary, in and for said county, personally appeared				
J. Scott DUFF (sole proprietor doing business under his own name)				
(sole proprietor doing business under the name of)				
(general partner of the Partnership known as)				
(duly authorized officer of the Corporation name OHTO ROADY MIX INC.),				
who acknowledged that he is authorized in the premises and that his signing of this instrument is				
the free act and deed of himself or the organization which he represents.				
In testimony whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal at				
HUNTS VILLE, Ohio, this 14 day of JANUARY, 2025.				
Meven W. Fulling Notary Public STEVEN W FRILLING Notary Public State of Ohio My Comm. Expires December 4, 2026				
COMMISSIONERS:No delinquent taxes – fileDelinquent taxes - sent to County Engineer				
Clerk				